

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Health & Family Welfare Department - Asset Maintenance Fund 2023-24 - Various public works at Government Medical College Kottayam - Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.801/2024/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 15-03-2024

Read 1 G.O.(Ms)No.343/09/Fin. dated 14.08.2009

- 2 G.O.(Ms)No.356/2009/Fin. dated 20.08.2009
- 3 G.O.(Ms)No.527/10/Fin. dated 07.10.2010
- 4 Govt. Circular No.102/09/Fin. Dated 18/12/10
- 5 Letter No.A3/6602/2023/DME dated 14.12.2023, from the Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram
- 6 Minutes of the third meeting of the Asset Maintenance Fund State Level Committee -2023-24 held on 29.02.2024

ORDER

As per the Government Order, read as paper 1 st above, Government have set up an "Asset Maintenance Fund Scheme, 2009" in view of the erstwhile Asset Renewal Fund, consequent to the declaration in the Budget Speech, 2009-10. The objective of the scheme is to maintain the existing assets of Government but not creation of Assets. In the Government Order read as paper 2 nd above, a State Level Committee, under the chairmanship of the Additional Chief Secretary (Finance) was constituted for effective administration of the Fund.

2. As per reference read as paper 5th above, the Director of Medical Education has forwarded the detailed estimate prepared by the Assistant Executive Engineer, PWD (Special Buildings Sub Division), Gandhinagar, Kottayam for carrying out various public works at Government Medical College, Kottayam and requested to accord Administrative Sanction for the same under Asset Maintenance Fund

Scheme.

- **3.** The State Level Committee on Asset Maintenance Fund, in its meeting held on 29.02.2024 approved the above works, as per the minutes read above.
- 4. Government have examined the proposals in detail. Administrative Sanction is hereby accorded for carrying out the following Various public works at Government Medical College, Kottayam for a total amount of Rs.1,59,25,600/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Nine Lakh Twenty Five Thousand and Six Hundred Only), under the head of account '2210-05-105-61(NP)'.

SI		Estimate
No	Name of Work	cost (In Rs.)
1	Replacing damaged windows, providing bed side racks and other regent utilities in Ward 2, ABC Block, MCH Kottayam	6,95,000
2	Revamping works of Ward 26, MCH Kottayam.	40,00,000
3	Terrace roofing and maintenance work at Cancer Care Centre B Block Eastern side	37,00,000
4	S/R works to Obstetrics and Gynecology Block at MCH Kottayam	30,00,000
5	Urgent replacement of damaged electrical fittings and providing additions to the electrical installation in Old Men's Hostel.	5,00,000
6	Urgent replacement of damaged electrical fittings and providing additions to the electrical installation in Old Men's Hostel Annex building.	5,00,000
7	Re-wiring the Electrical Installations in Microbiology and Pathology Department in C Block	15,00,000
8	Re-wiring to the Electrical Installations in Medical Record Library Office, MCH, Kottayam.	8,95,000
9	Re-wiring the Electrical Installations in Casualty Emergency Operation Theatre (CEOT) MCH, Kottayam.	11,35,600
	Total	1,59,25,600

- 5. The sanctioned works shall be carried out through Public Works Department represented by the concerned Executive Engineer, PWD (Buildings Division), Kottayam. Dr.S Sankar, Principal, Government Medical College, Kottayam is designated as the implementing officer for the work. The work shall be executed within a time period of six months.
- **6.** The expenditure shall be limited to the amount sanctioned. The amount sanctioned shall be utilised only for renovation/maintenance of existing assets, as stipulated in the Government Orders read as papers 1 st to 3 rd above and Circular read as paper 4 th above. All works shall be done in a transparent manner, tender and other stipulated formalities shall be followed wherever necessary with respect to civil works and purchase of equipment or articles.
- 7. The progress of the work shall be monitored by the Director of Medical Education. The implementing officer and the concerned Executive Engineer, PWD shall furnish action taken report once in every three months to Government in the Finance (Planning B) Department through the Director of Medical Education. Also the utilisation certificate duly countersigned by the Head of the Department concerned after completion of the work shall be submitted to Government in the Finance (Planning-B) Department. The Director of Medical Education shall ensure that there would not be any duplication of receiving funds for the same purposes.

(By order of the Governor) SUBHASH R ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram

The Chief Engineer, PWD (Buildings), Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal, Government Medical College, Kottayam

The Executive Engineer, PWD (Buildings Division), Kottayam

The Finance (Planning-B) Department

The Finance (Health-A / BW-B) Department (2693841/HLT-

A2/28/2024-FIN dated 12.03.2024)

The Information & Public Relations (Web & New Media) Department (for publishing in official website)
Stock file / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer